
William Penn (IA) (13-13) -vs- William Woods (MO) (9-10)
3/21/2026 at Fulton, Mo. (Backer West)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Austin Hitchner (2-3)
Loss: Kiley Grubbs (4-2)
Save: Tori Smith (1)
HBP: Austin Hitchner, Kiley Grubbs
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:26   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
William Penn (IA) 0 0 1 0 4 0 1 6 8 1
William Woods (MO) 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 3 4 4

William Penn (IA) 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Leah Conlon rf 4 1 0 1 0 0 0
Laila Smith 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Maci Rutledge pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Tori Smith 1b/p 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Jessica Lathrop dp 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Rylee Riesberg lf 3 1 2 1 0 1 0
Marin Frazee ss 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Laila Gutierrez cf 3 0 1 2 0 0 1
Breleigh Mengel 2b 4 0 1 1 0 0 4
Austin Hitchner p/1b 4 2 1 0 0 0 2
Bailee Rinn lf 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Mckenna Vasser dp 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Eva Viox c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 6 8 6 0 3 8

2B: Marin Frazee (1); Austin Hitchner (1)
SH: Marin Frazee (1); Laila Gutierrez (1)
SB: Leah Conlon (1)
CS: Tori Smith (1)
HBP: Laila Smith (2); Marin Frazee (1)
E: Marin Frazee (1)

William Woods (MO) 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lexi Lewis cf 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Corynne Miller rf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Addison Kusgen ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ella Aguiar c 3 0 0 0 1 0 3
Addie Rhea 1b 3 0 1 1 1 0 1
    Sam Abernathy pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brooklynn Spillman ss 4 0 1 0 0 0 3
Faith Karr dp 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Emmy Blevins 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Myla Inman ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mariah Prince lf 2 2 1 1 1 0 2
Kaitlyn Plassmeyer 2b 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Perri Dimmitt ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Kiley Grubbs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hailey Robinson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 3 4 3 6 3 9

2B: Mariah Prince (1)
SH: Lexi Lewis (1); Corynne Miller (1)
SB: Mariah Prince (1)
HBP: Lexi Lewis (1)
E: Brooklynn Spillman (1); Mariah Prince (1); Kaitlyn Plassmeyer
(1); Kiley Grubbs (1)

William Penn (IA) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Austin Hitchner (W, 2-3) 4.0 2 3 3 5 1 0 0 1 0 14 21 1 10 82
Breleigh Mengel 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 6
Tori Smith (S, 1) 3.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 10 2 5 41
Totals 4 3 3 6 3 0 0 1 0 24 33 3 15 129

William Woods (MO) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kiley Grubbs (L, 4-2) 4.2 4 5 2 0 3 0 0 3 0 18 23 3 7 78
Hailey Robinson 2.1 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12 4 3 33
Totals 8 6 3 0 3 0 0 3 0 30 35 7 10 111



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

William Penn (IA) - Top of 1st WPU WWU
Leah Conlon fouled out to lf (1-2 KFFB). 0 0
Laila Smith lined out to rf (1-2 FBK). 0 0
Tori Smith grounded out to ss (2-2 BBKF). 0 0

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 1st WPU WWU
Lexi Lewis hit by pitch (3-2 BKBFBH). 0 0
Corynne Miller grounded out to p, SAC (0-0); Lexi Lewis advanced to second. 0 0
Ella Aguiar grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK); Lexi Lewis advanced to third on a fielder's choice. 0 0
Addie Rhea grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 0 0

William Penn (IA) - Top of 2nd WPU WWU
Jessica Lathrop reached first on an error by p (2-2 FBFFB). 0 0
Rylee Riesberg pinch ran for Jessica Lathrop. 0 0
Marin Frazee grounded out to p, SAC (0-1 F); Rylee Riesberg advanced to second. 0 0
Laila Gutierrez grounded out to p, SAC (0-1 F); Rylee Riesberg advanced to third. 0 0
Breleigh Mengel grounded out to 3b (2-1 FBB). 0 0

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 2nd WPU WWU
Brooklynn Spillman grounded out to p (1-1 KB). 0 0
Faith Karr grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-0 BB). 0 0
Emmy Blevins grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

William Penn (IA) - Top of 3rd WPU WWU
Austin Hitchner doubled to right field (1-0 B). 0 0
Bailee Rinn struck out looking (2-2 BFFBK). 0 0
Leah Conlon grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBKBF); Austin Hitchner advanced to third on a fielder's choice. 0 0
Laila Smith hit by pitch (1-0 H). 0 0
Laila Smith advanced to second. 0 0
Tori Smith singled to left field, RBI (1-2 KFB); Laila Smith advanced to third; Austin Hitchner scored. 1 0
Tori Smith out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 0

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 3rd WPU WWU
Mariah Prince walked (3-2 FBBFFBFB). 1 0
Mariah Prince stole second. 1 0
Kaitlyn Plassmeyer walked (3-2 BBFKBB). 1 0
Lexi Lewis fouled out to 3b (2-1 BBK). 1 0
Corynne Miller grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 SKBB); Kaitlyn Plassmeyer advanced to second; Mariah
Prince advanced to third on a fielder's choice. 1 0
Ella Aguiar walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Addie Rhea walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Ella Aguiar advanced to second; Kaitlyn Plassmeyer advanced to third;
Mariah Prince scored. 1 1
Brooklynn Spillman grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 1 1

William Penn (IA) - Top of 4th WPU WWU
Rylee Riesberg struck out looking (2-2 BBFFFK). 1 1
Marin Frazee doubled to left field (0-1 S). 1 1
Laila Gutierrez grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 1
Breleigh Mengel grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 1 1

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 4th WPU WWU



Faith Karr walked (3-1 BSBBB). 1 1
Emmy Blevins grounded out to p (2-2 SBBFF); Faith Karr advanced to second on a fielder's choice. 1 1
Mariah Prince doubled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Faith Karr scored. 1 2
Kaitlyn Plassmeyer struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 1 2
Lexi Lewis singled to right field, RBI (2-1 KBB); Mariah Prince scored. 1 3
Corynne Miller reached first on an error by ss (0-0); Lexi Lewis advanced to third. 1 3
Corynne Miller advanced to second. 1 3
Ella Aguiar grounded out to p (1-2 SBF). 1 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 1   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

William Penn (IA) - Top of 5th WPU WWU
Austin Hitchner reached first on an error by ss, advanced to second (0-1 K). 1 3
Bailee Rinn struck out swinging (3-2 BFBBFS); Austin Hitchner advanced to third on an error by 2b. 1 3
Leah Conlon reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-2 SS); Austin Hitchner scored, unearned. 2 3
Laila Smith hit by pitch (1-0 H); Leah Conlon advanced to second. 2 3
Tori Smith popped up to 2b (1-1 BK). 2 3
Leah Conlon stole third. 2 3
Rylee Riesberg singled to shortstop, RBI (1-2 KFB); Laila Smith advanced to second; Leah Conlon scored. 3 3
Maci Rutledge pinch ran for Laila Smith. 3 3
Marin Frazee hit by pitch (1-0 H); Rylee Riesberg advanced to second; Maci Rutledge advanced to third. 3 3
Hailey Robinson to p for Kiley Grubbs. 3 3
Laila Gutierrez reached first on an error by lf, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Marin Frazee advanced to second; Rylee
Riesberg scored, unearned; Maci Rutledge scored, unearned. 5 3
Breleigh Mengel grounded out to p (2-1 BSB). 5 3

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 5th WPU WWU
Laila Smith to 3b for Maci Rutledge. 5 3
Breleigh Mengel to p. 5 3
Austin Hitchner to 2b. 5 3
Addie Rhea singled to left field (0-0). 5 3
Sam Abernathy pinch ran for Addie Rhea. 5 3
Brooklynn Spillman singled to left field (2-2 BFFFB); Sam Abernathy advanced to second. 5 3
Tori Smith to p. 5 3
Austin Hitchner to 1b. 5 3
Breleigh Mengel to 2b. 5 3
Faith Karr struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 5 3
Myla Inman pinch hit for Emmy Blevins. 5 3
Myla Inman grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK); Brooklynn Spillman advanced to second; Sam Abernathy
advanced to third on a fielder's choice. 5 3
Mariah Prince fouled out to 3b (2-2 KBFB). 5 3

William Penn (IA) - Top of 6th WPU WWU
Addie Rhea to 1b for Sam Abernathy. 5 3
Emmy Blevins to 3b for Myla Inman. 5 3
Austin Hitchner flied out to lf (2-2 FBBF). 5 3
Mckenna Vasser pinch hit for Bailee Rinn. 5 3
Mckenna Vasser singled to left field (0-2 FK). 5 3
Leah Conlon popped up to ss (1-1 BK). 5 3
Laila Smith grounded out to 3b (0-0). 5 3

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 6th WPU WWU
Rylee Riesberg to dp. 5 3
Bailee Rinn to lf for Mckenna Vasser. 5 3
Perri Dimmitt pinch hit for Kaitlyn Plassmeyer. 5 3
Rylee Riesberg to lf. 5 3
Mckenna Vasser to dp for Bailee Rinn. 5 3
Perri Dimmitt walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 3
Kaitlyn Plassmeyer pinch ran for Perri Dimmitt. 5 3
Lexi Lewis grounded out to p, SAC (0-0); Kaitlyn Plassmeyer advanced to second. 5 3



Addison Kusgen pinch hit for Corynne Miller. 5 3
Addison Kusgen struck out swinging (3-2 BKSBFBS). 5 3
Ella Aguiar grounded out to ss (1-2 BFKFF). 5 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

William Penn (IA) - Top of 7th WPU WWU
Corynne Miller to rf for Addison Kusgen. 5 3
Kaitlyn Plassmeyer to 2b. 5 3
Tori Smith flied out to lf (0-1 K). 5 3
Rylee Riesberg singled to pitcher (1-2 FBF). 5 3
Marin Frazee reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BFBB); Rylee Riesberg out at second ss to 2b. 5 3
Laila Gutierrez singled to center field (0-1 F); Marin Frazee advanced to second. 5 3
Breleigh Mengel singled to left field, advanced to second, RBI (1-0 B); Laila Gutierrez advanced to third;
Marin Frazee scored. 6 3
Austin Hitchner flied out to rf (0-0). 6 3

William Woods (MO) - Bottom of 7th WPU WWU
Addie Rhea grounded out to 3b (1-1 KB). 6 3
Brooklynn Spillman lined out to rf (0-1 K). 6 3
Faith Karr grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBFBB). 6 3


